User’s
Manual
Yokogawa Electric Corporation
Model BARD
Safety Barriers
IM 01B04S10-01E
2nd Edition: March 25, 2005
1.  Preface

Type
Style code
*1: Available only with type code 00.
*2: Available with type code 00, 10, 20, or 30.
*3: Available with type code 40 or 50.
3.  Intrinsic Safety Specifications and
  Precautions
3.1  BARD-600
Intrinsic Safety Specifications
T02. EPS
Ratings:
VMAX =10 V
ICC = 100 mA
PMAX = 0.25 W
CEXT = 1 �F
LEXT = 2.2 mH
VM = 250 V AC, 50/60 Hz
or 250 V DC
Protection Concepts and
Apparatus (Gas) Group
Explosion-protected
Construction Grade
Grade: i3aG5
Working temperature range:
   –10° to 50°C
Concepts and group:
[Ex ia] IIC
Working temperature range:
   –10° to 50°C
Ratings:
Uo =10 V
Io = 100 mA
Po = 0.25 W
Co = 1 �F
Lo = 2.2 mH
Um = 250 V AC, 50/60 Hz
or 250 V DC
2
All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2002, Yokogawa Electric Corporation IM 01B04S10-01E    2nd Edition: March 25, 2005
 Precautions
1) A BARD-600 intrinsic safety (IS) barrier must be
used in such a configuration as shown below.
A
B
1
2
F01.eps
Hazardous
area
Nonhazardous
area
Intrinsically safe
thermocouple BARD-600 barrier
Grounding  (10 � or less;
equivalent to JIS Class A)
Generic
receiver
instrument Power
supply
2) IS barriers must be installed in a nonhazardous
(safe) area.
3) IS barriers must be grounded independently to
the high integrity ground point at a grounding
resistance of 10 � or less (equivalent to
Japanese Industrial Standard Class A).
4) The IS device connected to an IS barrier (a
thermocouple for a BARD-600) must have
obtained type certification solely, not as a
particular combination, and meet the following
criteria.
T03. EPS
Explosion-protected
Construction Grade
1. Intrinsic safety ratings
Maximum allowable IS-